
 

 

 
 

Item 1  Welcome  

Item 2  Declarations of Interest   

Item 3  Medium Term Financial Plan (p 3-10) 

 Overview 

 Current Revenue Budget Position 

 Capital Programme  

Item 4 Environment, Climate and Public Protection (p 11-26) 

Item 5 Housing Services (p 27-38) 
 
 

 

Agenda 

 Budget Scrutiny Task Group 
Membership Cllrs Fisher (Chair), Harvey, Mitchell, Pitt Ford, 

Hassan, Piddock and Williams  

Date / Time 18:30, Thursday 23 November 2023 

Location Room 18:06-08, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP 
 

Contact Clare O’Keefe, cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk  

mailto:cokeefe@westminster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



23 November 2023

Environment, Climate & Public Protection
Housing General Fund

Budget Scrutiny Task Group

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 1



Agenda
Medium Term Financial Plan

• Overview

• Current Revenue Budget Position

• Capital Programme

Budget, key issues, initiatives, pressures and investments for: 

• Environment, Climate & Public Protection

• Housing General Fund

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 2



Background – General Fund revenue budget
• The overall MTFP position reported here reflects the currently proposed savings, 

pressures and investments put forward for consideration by Scrutiny. These are 
covered in more detail within the service specific presentations.

• New savings options totalling £24m have been identified over the three-year period, 
with £9.5m in 24/25. Investment proposals of £6.8m in 24/25 are also included.  

• The most significant pressure for the Council is the increasing cost of temporary 
accommodation. This is projected to increase by £24.4m in 24/25 (£18.2m since July) 
and a further £3.7m in 25/26.

• Projected additional interest earnings of £15.2m in 24/25 will help to partially offset 
the TA pressure in the short term but not over the longer term given that interest rates 
are expected to reduce. 

• The current budget position does not include outcomes from the Autumn Statement or 
the Local Government Finance Settlement due to be announced in December.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 3



Timelines
Key timelines for the review and agreement of the budget position are set out 
below.

Date
Budget Scrutiny Task Group Sessions November 21st, 23rd and 

27th
Autumn Statement November 22nd
Local Government Finance Settlement announcement December (Date TBC)
Budget Scrutiny Task Group Review January 25th
Cabinet February 19th
Council March 6th

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 4



Alignment to Fairer Westminster 
The Council's strategy, delivery plan and financial planning are all aligned to ensure that the Council is able 
to achieve its Fairer Westminster outcomes (and corporate priorities) in a sustainable way.

• The Fairer Westminster Strategy (published Oct 2022) is the Council’s 4-year vision for improving 
outcomes for its residents, local businesses and visitor experience.

• The Fairer Westminster Delivery Plan outlines the key actions that the Council is taking each year to 
work towards achieving its Fairer Westminster outcomes. Work is underway to update the 2023/24 
Delivery Plan (published Mar 2023) for 2024/25 to ensure that the Council's work remains focused on 
delivering on the things that matter.

• Medium-Term Financial Planning (for 2024/25 to – 2026/27) will ensure that the Council can allocate its 
resources in a way that supports the achievement of Fairer Westminster actions set out in the Fairer 
Westminster Delivery Plan.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 5



Alignment to Fairer Westminster 
How it works in practice:
• All proposals for new investments (new spend) are scrutinised to 

ensure they are aligned to (and will further) the Council's strategic 
priorities. 

• Savings proposals are carefully reviewed to make sure that they 
do not have any negative impact on the Council's ability to achieve 
its strategic priorities.

• The financial planning timeline is synchronized with delivery 
plan development to ensure that it is framed around the Council's 
priorities and that the delivery plan is realistic and achievable within 
the Council's budget and resources.

What we are looking for:
• The medium-term financial plan will act as the financial 

framework to support the delivery of Fairer Westminster.

• The 2024/25 Fairer Westminster delivery plan contains 
initiatives that are costed in detail and can be delivered within 
the Council's budget envelope.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 6



MTFP Budget Gap to 2026/27

24/25 over 
23/24

25/26 over 
24/25

26/27 over 
25/26

TOTAL

£m £m £m £m
JULY GAP 6.1 25.0 17.3 48.4
Corporate Changes
TA pressures 18.2 3.7 21.9
Interest earnings (15.2) 6.0 2.0 (7.2)
New MTFP proposals
Savings (9.5) (8.7) (5.7) (24.0)
Other Pressures 4.0 0.7 (0.8) 3.9
Investments 6.8 (2.8) (1.0) 3.0
Reserve Funding (4.0) 2.5 1.5 0
Grant Funding (1.2) (1.2)
UPDATED BUDGET GAP 5.1 26.3 13.3 44.8

Note: the above does not take into account any decision on the level of council tax

The budget position has been updated since the position reported to Cabinet in July. The table below 
summarises those changes. The budget gap has reduced by £3.6m from £48.4m to £44.8m. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 7



Capital Programme
Capital Review Group (CRG) considered the new £62m net capital bids (gross expenditure 
£89m)

Themes for new projects were categorised as follows:
• Supporting Fairer Westminster Priorities (£16.4m)
• Health & Safety (£2.5m)
• Maintaining our assets (£10.9m)
• Income generation (£2m)
• Compliance / Contractual obligations (£28m)

CRG assessed each proposal on the following bases:
• Strategic alignment
• Value for money
• Capacity to deliver on profile
• External funding opportunities

Amended new schemes totalling £57m net expenditure are proposed following CRG review 
which are highlighted within the service budget presentations

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 8



Environment, Climate & Public Protection 

Budget Task Group

Frances Martin, Executive Director of Environment, Climate & Public Protection

November 2023

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 9



• In 2023/24 Environment, Climate & Public Protection had a gross controllable expenditure budget of 
£132.693m and a gross income budget of £135.988m (net budgeted contribution to General Fund of 
£3.295m).

• The projected outturn position for 2023/24 is a net contribution to general fund of £3.455m as at Period 6 
(Quarter 2 position), which is a projected underspend of £0.160m against the budget.

• The 2023/24 forecast includes net pressures/risks of £1.6m which mainly relate to projected income 
shortfalls in the current year (2023/24).

• In the context of ECPP’s role in delivering a number of key strategic outcomes for the city’s communities, 
the directorate has identified new savings proposals totalling £7.755m over the period of 2024/25 – 
2026/27. 

• New Capital Bids total £21.521m of which £7.211m are fully funded. The additional funding from WCC 
Capital resources is £14.310m. 

Executive Summary
Environment, Climate & Public Protection (ECPP)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 10



   High Level 23/24 Budget

The table shows the main areas of expenditure and 
income across the ECPP budget. 

The main cost areas are employee costs, and the 
cost of contracts supporting these services.

The most significant area of income is Fees and 
Charges, primarily in Parking but also Commercial 
Waste, Roads Management and Licensing.

  Budget shown by Spend and Income Type

The table shows the ECPP service area breakdown for 
2023/24�net�income�budget�of�£3.3m.

In�addition,�an�estimated�£1.9m�will�be�drawn�from�the�
Climate Emergency Reserve to support the Climate 
Team’s�expenditure.

Service Area Gross�Exp�(£m) Income�(£m) Net�Exp�(£m)
ECPP Directorate & Service Improvement £1.008 £0.000 £1.008
Highways Infrastructure & Public Realm £14.458 (£14.083) £0.375
Parking £28.207 (£93.068) (£64.861)
Public Protection & Licensing £19.984 (£10.095) £9.889
Waste & Cleansing £69.036 (£18.742)
[...]
£0.816mThird Party 
Payments,

ECPP Expenditure Budget 2023/24

Fees &

Non-Specific 
Grant Income, 
(£2.346m)

PH Income , 
(£1.694m)

Other Income, 
(£2.880m)

Fines & Penalty 
Charges, 
(£20.544m)

ECPP Income Budget 2023/24

4

(£3.3m)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 12



Environment, Climate & Public Protection - Key Issues

• Economic uncertainty and the potential adverse financial impact arising from the cost-of-living 
crisis and economic pressures (inflation, interest rates, post Covid pandemic impacts etc.) will 
continue to impact on demand for services, cost pressures and commercial income.

• The re-let and extension of major contracts within the Directorate will impact on long term 
costs due to inflationary increases.

• Climate change, air quality and the wider environmental agenda will impact on traditional 
sources of council income e.g. extension of Ultra Low Emission Zone. In addition, a modal 
shift in transportation will continue to impact upon parking income.

• An increasing demand for services arising from a variety of internal and external sources e.g. 
anti-social behaviour, Fairer Westminster Priorities etc. will lead to an increase in costs.

• Finally, the integration of Housing into the existing department presents an opportunity to be 
explored.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13



Outcome objective Proposal Amount 
(£m)

Climate emergency, 
emissions 

reductions and 
improvements in air 

quality 

Waste and recycling collection – Electric Waste Fleet
Following the successful launch of the Landmann Way Electric Depot in July 2023, the second phase of the 
fleet project is planned to replace the remaining 40 diesel trucks with electric trucks (50% of total fleet).  Once 
completed the council will have a 100% electric waste and recycling fleet.  The project will take approximately 
24 months to complete and will reduce current and future waste contract costs by reducing fuel and 
maintenance costs and removing the requirement for the contracto
[...]
value schemes. Checks on the smaller scale 
and value works will remain but at a lesser frequency that previously. No change is proposed to those areas 
of the service where service risk is highest which includes elements of the lighting and drainage services. 
 

0.040

Savings Proposals (3)
2024/25 to 2026/27

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 16



Income Proposals Amount (m)
Commercial Waste Income 
This proposal assumes the ongoing increase in commercial waste income following recovery from the 
pandemic due to the increase in sales as well as the expansion of market share. This proposal assumes an 
additional £1.0m income offset by circa £0.440m additional disposal costs. 

0.560

Traffic Sensitive Streets (TSS)
Cabinet Member approval was given in March 2023 for kerbside permission charges (bay suspensions, 
yellow line dispensations and special permissions) to be revamped on the basis of Traffic Sensitive Streets 
(TSS) status. TSS is a formal highways definition & currently applies to 854 (c.43%) of Westminster’s streets 
where parking restrictions are enforced by the Council. The proposal involves a complete overhaul of the 
kerbside permissions charging regime, from one based on activity & parking zone to one based primarily on 
location, dependent upon whether the location booked is classed as a TSS or not, with higher charges 
applying on TSS.  

0.600

Third party lamp column attachment licence income
The Lighting Service supports the installation of third party assets on the columns (e.g. developer traffic 
count sensors and other sensors). It is proposed to licence this increase activity and yield an income to 
recover the officer time in relation to the coordination and asset  condition check activity. Other local 
authorities already levy a charge for a lamp column attachment licence.

0.020

Fees and Charges increases in 2024-25
The proposal covers the potential impact of fees and charges increases across all areas within the 
Directorate following a review in 2023-24. The review takes account of inflationary pressures and other 
demand factors giving rise to the increases.

1.800

Savings Proposals (4)
2024/25 to 2026/27

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 17



Savings Proposals - Summary
Ref Saving Title 2024/25 

over 
2023/24 
£m

2025/26 
over 

2024-25
£m

2026/27 
over 

2025-25 
£m

Total

£m

1
Street Cleansing Efficiency Option 1 - Targeted reduction in the provision of weekend street sweepers according to seasonal 
requirements (Quieter Winter months) 0.110                        

0.110 

2
Street Cleansing Efficiency Option 2 - Targeted reduction in the provision of additional street sweepers to cover seasonal requirements 
(Summer months) 0.170                                        

0.170 

3 Electrification of the second set of Waste and Recycling vehicles               1.000                 1.000 

4
Improved income for Commercial Waste due to increased activity in line with covid recovery (net of additional disposal costs)

          
 0.280 

                
0.280 

                     
0.560 

5 Traffic Sensitive Streets - Designation of streets for Parking Suspension Charges                 
0.500 

                
0.100                       

0.600 
6 Parking Charges Policy Review - Pay-to-Park and Resident Parking Environmental Charging Strategy 2.900 2.900
7 Footway/Carriageway – Contract Efficiencies 0.100                                         

0.100 
8 Drainage & Lighting – Contract Efficiencies 0.160                                              

0.160 
9 Asset Management and Programme Coordination Service Efficiencies   0.100                       

0.100 
10 Energy savings from Adaptive Lighting system   0.125                       

0.125 
11 Trees - Contract efficiencies. 0.070                         

0.070 
12 Reactive and Routine Service checks -Revised focus on high risk revenue areas.   0.040                         

0.040 
13 Third party lamp column attachment licence income   0.
[...]
s                    1,000 (1,000)                       -   Improvements to the junctions of Queensway and Bayswater Road and Inverness Terrace 
and Bayswater Road.  Improved pedestrian crossing facilities and cycling infrastructure as 
well as resurfacing of the footway and carriageway.

Total                 7,211 (7,211)                     -

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 24



Housing General Fund

Budget Scrutiny Task Group

Cllr Liza Begum – Cabinet Member
Sarah Warman – Executive Director

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 25



Executive Summary
Housing GF

• Housing GF gross controllable expenditure budget for 2023/24 is £94.877m, 
with a gross controllable income budget of £67.785m (net controllable budget 
of £27.093m). 

• At Q2, GPH is projecting a £17.531m budget pressure. The primary driver of 
this is a significant increase in both the demand for and the cost of temporary 
accommodation.

• The 2024/25 budget proposals for Housing have taken a pragmatic view of the 
pressures faced by the Council, particularly in this area. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 26



2023/24 Budget
Housing GF – Revenue

Housing GF Expenditure
(£m)

Income
(£m)

Net Exp
(£m)

Housing Operations 1.591 0.000 1.591
Homelessness 7.403 (3.282) 4.121
Rough Sleeping 13.864 (7.830) 6.034
Supporting People 5.532 (0.856) 4.676
Temporary Accommodation 66.405 (55.577) 10.828
Affordable & Private Sector 0.084 (0.241) (0.157)
TOTAL 94.877 (67.785) 27.093

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 27



Future Outlook
Housing GF

• The most significant pressure facing the Housing service, and probably the 
Local Government sector as a whole, is the increasing net cost of managing 
temporary accommodation (TA).

• This is driven by 4 critical factors:

1. Demand – the number of households in TA has risen by 15% since the start 
of 2022/23 (and this increase is projected to be 33% by the end of 2024/25)

2. Inflation – rent inflation is driving up the average weekly cost of PSR supply
3. Supply Shortages – the availability of suitable TA supply is increasingly 

limited (with many landlords exiting the market). This drives a need to use 
expensive nightly paid accommodation

4. Income – recoverable rent for TA remains tied to 2011 LHA rates

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 28



Savings Proposals
2024/25 to 2026/27

The Council is not proposing any savings for the Homelessness service as part of 
this MTFP round.

The rationale for this is as follows:
• Housing is an essential component of the Fairer Westminster strategy and, given 

current pressures, it is not seen as the right time to seek reductions
• The significant pressure on TA requires budget growth. As a result, only the 

commissioned services element of the budget could be considered for savings 
(£10.1m or 40% of the net budget) and these are also experiencing high demand

• Many of these contracts have been renewed on a short-term basis while a revised 
commissioning strategy is developed (with existing savings from previous MTFP 
rounds already tagged to this exercise)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 29



Pressures (1)
2024/25 to 2026/27
Housing GF Revenue Pressure 1: Temporary Accommodation (£28.1m)
The net cost of Temporary Accommodation (TA) is placing considerable pressure on authorities across the 
Local Government sector, particularly for metropolitan councils. The key drivers were described in the 
“Future Outlook” section, with more specific details of the challenges for WCC articulated below.

(i) Demand
At the end of Q2 in 2023/24, WCC had a duty to 
cover the net cost of 3,215 TA placements. This 
represents a 15% increase on the 2,793 
placements at the beginning of 2022/23.
Demand is being closely monitored on a weekly 
basis, but a continuation of the existing 
trajectory would result in an increase to more 
than 4,000 placements by the end of 2025/26. 
This would represent a 44% increase across 4 
years.

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 30



Pressures (2)
2024/25 to 2026/27
(ii) TA Supply
The table below shows the key tren
[...]
 identification of prevention opportunities (that will ultimately reduce pressure on TA spend).

Housing GF Revenue Investment 2: TA Acquisition Team (£0.252m)
In 2023/24 the Council allocated an additional £85m of capital budget to support increased acquisition of 
properties to be used as TA. This investment is needed to boost the staff capacity of the acquisitions team to 
enable accelerated delivery of this programme. Whilst most of the staff time is capitalised, there is a need for 
increased revenue budget to cover costs that cannot be funded in this way.

Housing GF Revenue Investment 3: Housing Improvement Programme (£0.500m)
A substantial programme of work has been underway across the Housing service. Whilst the focus has been 
on the HRA to date, this will expand to cover Homelessness (with a number of initiatives already identified, 
including the commissioning strategy, TA stock condition, etc).

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 33



Pressures and Investments
2024/25 to 2026/27 Summary

Pressures

2024/25 
over 

2023/24

2025/26 
over 

2024/25

2026/27 
over 

2025/26
TOTAL

£m £m £m £m
Temporary Accommodation 24.400 3.700 0.000 28.100
Total 24.400 3.700 0.000 28.100 

 

Investments
(one-off injections of funding)

2024/25 
over 

2023/24

2025/26 
over 

2024/25

2026/27 
over 

2025/26
Total

£m £m £m £m
HSS Contract 0.850 (0.850) 0.000 0.000 
TA Acquisition Team 0.126 0.000 (0.126) 0.000
Housing Improvement Programme 0.500 (0.500) 0.000 0.000
Total 1.476 (1.350) (0.126) 0.000 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 34



2024/25 Budget
Housing GF – Revenue

Housing GF Net Exp
(£m)

Housing Operations 1.591
Homelessness 4.121
Rough Sleeping 6.034
Supporting People 4.676
Temporary Accommodation 35.228
Affordable & Private Sector (0.157)
TOTAL 51.493

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 35



Consultations
2024/25 Proposals

• No consultations required (as no budget reductions are being proposed)

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 36


	Agenda
	3 Medium Term Financial Plan
	4 Environment, Climate and Public Protection
	5 Housing Services



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Budget Scrutiny Task Group  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Scrutiny Task Group held on Thursday 23 
November, 2023, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Paul Fisher (Chair), Hassan, Mitchell, Pitt Ford, 
Piddock and Williams.  
 
Also Present: Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director of Finance and Resources), Jake 
Bacchus (Director of Finance), Jessica Barnett (Councillor and Governance Support 
Officer), Councillor Liza Begum (Cabinet Member for Housing Services), Councillor 
David Boothroyd (Cabinet Member for Finance and Council Reform), Joginder Chana 
(SFM City Management and Communities), Luke Chiverton (Financial Consultant – 
HRA), Heather Clarke (Director of Housing Needs), Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg 
(Cabinet Member for City Management and Air Quality), Lyndsey Gamble (Head of 
Strategic Finance), Councillor Aicha Less (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Communities and Public Protection), Frances Martin (Executive Director of 
Environment, Climate and Public Protection), Councillor Matt Noble (Cabinet Member 
for Climate Action, Regeneration and Renters), Clare O’Keefe (Lead Policy and 
Scrutiny Advisor) and Sarah Warman (Strategic Director for Housing and Commercial 
Partnerships). 
 
1 WELCOME  
 
1.1 The Chair welcomed those present to the Budget Scrutiny Task Group 

(BSTG) meeting.  
 
1.2 The Chair gave an overview of the changes made to the BSTG process 

including the attendance of Cabinet Members for which the Chair gave thanks 
for their engagement with the new process as their attendance had not been 
standard practice in the past.  

 
1.3  The BSTG noted that Councillor Harvey had sent apologies. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 There were no declarations of interest.  
 
3 MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  



 
2 

 

 
3.1 Gerald Almeroth (Executive Director of Finance and Resources) introduced 

the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) report to the BSTG and provided an 
overview of the 2024/25 draft Budget, including the current Revenue Budget 
position and the Capital Programme.  

 
3.2 The BSTG was informed that the two most significant pressures facing the 

Council were the increasing cost of temporary accommodation (TA) and 
additional interest rates. The BSTG also noted that the current increase in 
interest rates would help to partially offset the TA pressure in the short term 
but not over the longer term given that interest rates were expected to 
reduce.  
 

3.3 The BSTG understood that the current draft Budget position did not include 
 outcomes from the Autumn Statement or the Local Government Finance 
Settlement due to be announced in December.  

 
4.       Environment, Climate and Public Protection 2024/25 draft Budget    
 
4.1 Frances Martin (Executive Director of Environment, Climate and Public 

Protection) presented the Environment, Climate and Public Protection 
2024/25 draft Budget alongside Councillor Paul Dimoldenberg (Cabinet 
Member for City Management and Air Quality).  

 
4.2 The BSTG was informed that Environment, Climate and Public Protection had 

a gross controllable expenditure of £132.69m and a gross income budget of 
£135.988m with a net budgeted contribution to the General Fund of £3.295m. 
The BSTG noted that there was a projected underspend of £0.160m against 
the budget and that the directorate had identified new savings proposals 
totalling £7.755m. The BSTG was informed that much of the cost across the 
directorate was around staffing and contracts in Highways and Waste with 
these being two of the biggest contracts held in the authority. The BSTG 
noted that some of the key issues facing the directorate were economic 
uncertainty, the demand on services and the extension of major contracts in 
the current climate. 

 
4.3 Members queried: 
 

• Mitigating the loss in income from parking fees falling and whether the 
directorate had third party consultants investigating this as well as emissions-
based charging, managing congestion, the modelling of this, compensating for 
loss and the policy review.  

• The significance of inflation and procurement as a risk for the authority and 
ways to minimise the long-term impact.  

• What was included in the £1.9m that will be drawn from the Climate 
Emergency Reserve. 

• Trajectories on income from parking suspensions, whether income is tracked 
and whether forecasting is done on trends. 

• The current position on footway carriageway contracts efficiencies. 



 
3 

 

• Whether residents and key stakeholders have been consulted on the energy 
efficiency adaptive lighting proposal where there is reduced lighting levels, 
with regards to public protection. 

• Whether the street cleaning efficiency options were both proposals, and 
whether a reduction in staff was proposed or change in frequency of 
sweeping.  

• Whether the trees contract proposals represented a similar contract efficiency 
to the FM Conway contracts or a different means of financing.  

• If residents and other key stakeholders will be engaged with proposals on 
third party lamp column attachment licence income, or if it is a purely finance-
related proposal.  

• Whether the Climate emergency considers flood risks, financial contingencies 
for this and the inclusion of suggestions made by the Climate Assembly.  

• Whether there were particular areas where projects had exceeded the 
projections and whether there were any risk areas within the Capital 
programme. 

• The cost saving predictions and integration measures being planned to bring 
the Housing Service within the directorate. 

• Impact on the budget from the administration’s policies on ethical 
procurement. 

• Measures undertaken to increase the Council’s share of commercial waste 
income, whether increased income would be offset by increases when 
renewing current contracts or if there was an opportunity to save money. 

• The fees and charges income review.  
• The policy choices which have been made when protecting certain services 

such as public protection. 
 
5. Housing Services 2024/25 draft Budget  
 
5.1 Councillor Liza Begum (Cabinet Member for Housing Services) presented the 

Housing Services 2024/25 draft Budget, alongside Councillor David 
Boothroyd (Cabinet Member for Finance and Council Reform) and Sarah 
Warman (Strategic Director for Housing and Commercial Partnerships).  
 

5.2 The BSTG noted that this session will not cover the Housing Revenue 
Account which would be discussed at the meeting on the 25 January 2024. 
The BSTG was informed that the majority of funds for the directorate were 
allocated to temporary accommodation (TA) and commissioned contracts 
such as rough sleeping and the Housing Solutions Service contract and 
staffing. The BSTG also noted that no savings were proposed at the current 
time as the budget is under immense pressure due to the impact of TA supply 
and demand, and that all investment proposals to mitigate the impact of TA 
will either be funded from reserves or are one off investments.  

 
5.3 Members queried: 
 

• The main drivers of the increase in homelessness that Westminster is seeing.  
• Whether inflationary pressure is compounding the increases in demand of TA 

on the service, and other factors contributing to the increased demand.  



 
4 

 

• The short-term investments on the Housing Solutions Service contract, if they 
are sufficient and whether there is a possibility of an investment in increased 
allowances. 

• Acquisition of additional capacity for TA to reflect the significant demand and 
ensuring the Council is getting value for money whilst also reflecting 
complexities of need, the Cost-of-Living Crisis, making processes easier and 
updating residents.  

• Whether there is a dedicated team responsible for acquisitions who have the 
capacity to undertake the volume of acquisitions needed to tackle this issue 
and improving quality of advance. 

• The re-establishment of estate offices and general home improvements, 
which has had a positive impact on residents. 

• If the Council had considered giving those that present as homeless cash 
instead of accommodation, which had been done in a trial in Vancouver. 

• The commercial return the Council needed to reach from the purchase of 
properties.  

• Whether it would be more cost effective for the Council to purchase hotels as 
opposed to renting rooms to house residents in TA. 

• The increased pressure on demand for TA now being one of the major 
priorities of risk management for the Council, and whether it had seen this 
kind of need before, or if it is unprecedented.  

• The key take-away points for safeguarding the Council against the increasing 
rise in cost of TA and managing supply. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 20:11  
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 


